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from the sale of the certificates shall not exceed $300,000 in any
one year.

Sec. 5. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by the governing body of the city of Duluth and upon compliance
with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 1, 1965.

CHAPTER 157—H. F. No. 1191

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of county commissioners in Ram-
sey county; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 676, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 676, Section 3, is amended
to read:

Sec. 3. Ramsey county; salaries of county commissioners.
Other than as provided in this act, no member of the Ramsey County
Board of Commissioners shall receive any additional fees, compen-
sation, mileage, salary or emoluments by reason of his office as
county commissioner from the county of Ramsey, the state of Min-
nesota, or any political subdivision thereof.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the
board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon com-
pliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved April 2,1965.

CHAPTER 158—H. F. No. 43

An act relating to the manufacture of motor vehicle license
number plates and the financing thereof; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Section 168.381.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.381, is
amended to read:
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168.381 Motor vehicles; manufacture of motor vehicle license
number plates. Subdivision IT All number plates required by
law shall be manufactured by the state reformatory for men upon
order from the registrar of motor vehicles, such order to state the
quality of material desired in such plates, the specifications thereof,
and the amount or number desired. Upon completion ef aay order
the reformatory shaH certify to the commissioner ef- administration
the easts- ef material tefeefj and any additional equipment purchased
for fulfillment of stjeh order aad said commissioner shall upon
approval allocate t© the reformatory the stm* se cert hied frem the
Keense plate revolving fasd herein created? JJpen certification ef this
payment by the commissioner ef administration; the state auditor
shall transfer an ajnoant equal te the sera paid from the state trunk
highway fand te the license plate revolving feftd se that the tm-
ebgHtated balance in said fond at the end ef- each fiscal year shall
eet he less than $1,000,000.

Subd. 2r Tfeefe is hereby created in the state treasury a li-
cense plate revolving fuad fer the purpose ef enabling the state
reformatory fer men te manufacture motor vehicle license plates
open erdef from the registrar ef meter- vehicles, which shaH consist
of any appropriation made therefor together with any moneys paid
into said fend as provided by this section. Materials purchased to be
used in the manufacture of such motor vehicle number plates shall
be tested as to conformance with specifications established by the
secretary of state and the commissioner of administration in a pri-
vately operated laboratory service to be designated by the commis-
sioner. The cost of such laboratory shall be included in the cost of
materials purchased. The expenses of the state reformatory in man-
ufacturing number plates shall include the cost of delivery of such
number plates to the secretary of state at places which he may
designate.

Moneys appropriated to the secretary of state for any fiscal
year or years shall be available for allotment, encumbrance, and
expenditure from tmd after the date of the enactment of such ap-
propriation. Materials and equipment used in the manufacture of
such number plates are subject to the approval of the commissioner
of administration.

Whenever the state reformatory for men certifies to the com-
missioner of administration that expenses have been incurred for ma-
terials, labor, and equipment which may have been purchased for
the manufacture of number plates the commissioner of adminis-
tration may, even though a number plate order has not been com-
pleted, approve the certification and direct the state auditor and
state treasurer to pay such expenses, or to reimburse the state re-
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formatory for men therefor from moneys appropriated by law to the
secretary of state for license plates. If the commissioner of adminis-
tration incurs expenses for materials or for any additional equip-
ment which may have been purchased for the manufacture of num-
ber plates he may, in a like manner, direct the auditor and treasurer
to pay such expenses.

This section contemplates that moneys to be appropriated to the
secretary of state in order to carry out the terms and provisions of
this section will be appropriated by the legislature from the high-
way user tax distribution fund.

Approved April 2, 1965.

CHAPTER 159—H. F. No. 897

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Cloud; authorizing the pro-
vision and leasing of parking facilities and the issuance of bonds
therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Cloud, city of; parking facilities. The city of
Saint Cloud, Stearns, Benton, and Sherburne counties, is authorized
by resolution or resolutions of its council to acquire by gift, lease,
purchase, or condemnation any real property within or without its
corporate limits, or any leasehold or other interest therein, deemed
by the council to be needed for improving the city's regulation and
control of traffic on its streets, alleys, and public grounds, by provid-
ing, regulating, and operating on-street and off-street parking fa-
cilities, and may devote any property already owned by it to use
for parking facilities, and may construct or otherwise provide, equip,
maintain, and operate parking facilities and may expend municipal
funds for these purposes. Parking facilities include lots, lanes, ga-
rages, ramps, and other structures and accessories used or useful
for parking automobiles and other motor vehicles, and meters and
other devices for collection of parking charges.

Sec. 2. The city may pay all or any portion of the cost of
providing parking facilities by appropriating money and levying tax-
es therefor; by levying special assessments upon benefited property
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